

14-1153

No.

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 20 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND LACHANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALBA DOTO
*316 Central Street
Saugus, MA 01906
(781) 233-0909*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@
mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Trial and courtroom closure	2
B. Opinions below.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
A. There is a broad, acknowledged conflict among the lower courts regarding the question presented.....	6
1. Five courts hold that prejudice must be presumed in cases like this one	6
2. Nine courts hold that prejudice is not presumed in cases like this one	9
B. <i>Strickland's</i> prejudice requirement is presumptively satisfied when ineffective assistance results in a structural error	11
C. The question presented is important.....	14
Conclusion	16
Appendix A – Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts opinion	1a
Appendix B – Superior Court opinion denying reconsideration.....	22a
Appendix C – Superior Court opinion denying motion for new trial.....	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. United States</i> , No. 6:10-cr-01092, 2014 WL 29383 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2014)	14
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Berryman v. Wong</i> , No. 1:95-CV-05309, 2010 WL 289181 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2010)	15
<i>Brown v. Price</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00789, 2015 WL 403173 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 30, 2015)	14
<i>Brown v. Thaler</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1262, 2013 WL 3455713 (N.D. Tex. July 9, 2013)	14
<i>Charleston v. McDonough</i> , No. 407CV260, 2010 WL 780200 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2010)	15
<i>Christian v. Hoffner</i> , No. 13-CV-11491, 2014 WL 5847600 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 12, 2014)	14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Hardy</i> , 984 N.E.2d 727 (Mass. 2012)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 444 Mass. 1105 (2005)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , No. 02-P-443, 2003 WL 21800943 (Mass. App. Ct. Aug. 5, 2003)	3

<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , No. 04-P-665, 2005 WL 1106683 (Mass. Ct. App. May 10, 2005)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Lavoie</i> , 981 N.E.2d 192 (Mass. 2013)	4
<i>Corjasso v. Ayers</i> , No. CIV S-97-0018, 2007 WL 1526762 (E.D. Cal. May 24, 2007)	15
<i>Drain v. Woods</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	14
<i>Espada v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , No. 2:08-cv-504, 2011 WL 4459169 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2011)	14
<i>Gipson v. Hubbard</i> , No. C-06-5463, 2009 WL 426215 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2009)	15
<i>Harrison v. Woods</i> , No. 2:12-CV-11634, 2014 WL 6986172 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 10, 2014)	14
<i>Hestle v. United States</i> , No-05-40245, 2013 WL 1147712 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 19, 2013)	14
<i>Hunt v. Houston</i> , No. 4:98CV2354, 2008 WL 822401 (D. Neb. Mar. 26, 2008)	15
<i>Johnson v. Sherry</i> , 586 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Yates</i> , No. CIVS06-554, 2009 WL 2705877 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2009)	15

<i>Koon v. Rushton</i> , No. CIV.A.8:05-2523RBHB, 2007 WL 2903945 (D.S.C. Aug. 7, 2007).....	15
<i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 1034 (D.C. 2013)	8
<i>Matthews v. Purkett</i> , No. 4:06-CV-925, 2009 WL 2982912 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 14, 2009)	15
<i>McGurk v. Stenberg</i> , 163 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>McQueen v. Bobby</i> , No. 1:06-CV-1003, 2009 WL 803583 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2009)	15
<i>Montana v. Lamere</i> , 112 P.3d 1005 (Mont. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 11
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 570 (D. Mass. 2007).....	15
<i>Palmer v. Hendricks</i> , 592 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012)	10, 11, 14
<i>Porter v. Tribley</i> , No. 14-CV-10171, 2014 WL 6632123 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 21, 2014).....	14
<i>Price v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 6:09-cv-1061, 2011 WL 2561246 (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2011)	15
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10

<i>Purvis v. McDonough</i> , 549 U.S. 1035 (2006).....	10
<i>Rector v. Wolfe</i> , No. 5:07CV1229, 2009 WL 1788569 (N.D. Ohio June 23, 2009)	15
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 690 S.E.2d 177 (Ga. 2010)	10
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 324 (D. Del. 2012).....	14
<i>Solomon v. United States</i> , No. 1:05-CR-207, 2008 WL 5331860 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2008)	15
<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 784 P.2d 153 (Utah 1989)	10
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 850 N.W.2d 207 (Wis. 2014)	10
<i>Stevens v. Beard</i> , No. CIV.A.09-3930, 2010 WL 8266292 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2010).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strong v. Roper</i> , No. 4:08CV1917, 2011 WL 2600241 (D. Mo. June 29, 2011).....	15
<i>Styers v. Schriro</i> , 547 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	8, 12
<i>Torres v. McNeil</i> , No. 3:08-CV-396, 2010 WL 5849880 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2010)	15

<i>Torres v. Small</i> , No. CV 00-10388, 2008 WL 1817243 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , No. 12-1553, 2015 WL 582083 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2015).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle</i> , 419 F.2d 599(3d Cir. 1969)	12
<i>United States v. Charboneau</i> , No. 2:11-cv-61, 2011 WL 5040717 (D.N.D. Oct. 24, 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 705 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , No. 04-40141-01, 2011 WL 3299937 (D. Kan. Aug. 1, 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , No. 12-3065, 2014 WL 5509205 (D. Md. Oct. 30, 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Virgil v. Dretke</i> , 446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	12
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	13
<i>Zimmerman v. Davis</i> , No. 5:03-CV-60173, 2011 WL 1233311 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 17, 2011)	15
